_		•		_			
A F	FORM PTO-1595 (Substitute)	04-19-2001		'E	R SHEET	U.S. DE	PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
ηT	o the Honorable Commission	, tement simit meter tibre milet alse 1981 junia 1888		d	original docu	ments or c	opy thereof.
1	. Name of conveying party(i	es):	2.	Name	and address	of receiving	g party(ies):
	Martin Franz and Jeff	rey Scott McCarley		Name:	IBM Corpo	oration	
A	dditional name(s) of conveying party(is	s) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No					
3.	. Nature of conveyance:			Addres	s:		
`	<ul><li>☒ Assignment</li><li>☐ Security Agreement</li><li>☐ Other</li></ul>	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name		City: <i>A</i>	Armonk Sta	ite: NY	Zip: <u>10504</u>
E	xecution Date: 27 January 2000		Ad	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4.	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)						
lf	this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application						
A	. Patent Application No(s).		<b>B</b> .	Patent	No(s).		58 <b>5</b> 5
	09/493,507		1	—	<b></b>		
$\perp$		Additional numbers at	Additional numbers attached				0, 0
5.	Name and address of party concerning document shou		6.		umber of app s involved:	lications a	nd1
	Name: Stanley D. Ferer	nce III	7.		ee (37 CFR 3	.41):	\$_40.00
	FERENCE & AS	SOCIATES		☐ Au			to deposit account deposit account
	Address: 129 Oakhurst Ro	pad	8.	Deposi	t account nur	nber:	
1					50-0510		
	City: <u>Pittsburgh</u>	State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15215</u>		(Attach accoun		py of this p	page if paying by deposit
4/19/2001 GTON11 00000182 09493507 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
FC:	581 40 584 120	0.00 OP					
9.	. Statement and signature						
		the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a copy of the original document.					
	Stanley D. Ference III  Name of Person Signing  Signature				me 4,		18 April 2001 Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:							ocument: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## Assignment

Whereas, we

INVENTOR

(1) Martin Franz

AND CITY

County of Westchester

of Yorktown Heights, and State of New York

INVENTOR

AND CITY

(2) Jeffrey Scott McCarley

County of Westchester

of Bedford Hills,

and State of New York

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

INDEXING WITH TRANSLATION MODEL FOR FEATURE REGULARIZATION

executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION (1) January  $\mathcal{Z}$ , 2000, and (2) January  $\mathcal{Z}$ , 2000,

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 011500 FRAME: 0440 Signed and sealed

CITY AND DATE

(1) at Yorktown Heights on January 27, 2000,

Franz)

SIGNATURE

(Martin

FIRST NAME

MIDDLE INITIAL

MIDDLE INITIAL

LAST NAME

INVENTOR

CITY AND DATE

(2) at Yorktown Heights on January 37, 2000,

State of

New York

Westchester County of

)ss.:

INVENTOR (1)

On this 27 day of January, 2000, before me personally came Martin Franz to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

**EMILY S. FORBES** Notary Public, State of New York No. 01F04935185 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires July 25, ...

State of New York )ss.: County of Westchester

INVENTOR (2)

On this 27 day of January, 2000, before me personally came Jeffrey Scott McCarley to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

EMILY S. FORBES Notary Public, State of New York No. 01F04935185

Qualified in Westchester County 2020 Commission Expires July 25, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 04/19/2001**